## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 118A

Amending Executive Order No. 118 which establishes an Occupational Information System, by adding to the membership of the Board, by creating an Executive Committee, and by designating a Chairperson.

I, Wendell R. Anderson, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 118 establishes a governing board for the Minnesota Occupational Information System (MOIS); and

WHEREAS, it now appears that the purposes of MOIS can be better accomplished through the participation of two major agencies;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order Executive Order No. 118 be amended as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 3: the Commissioner of Administration and the Commissioner of Personnel, or their respective designees, are added as voting members to the MOIS Board.
- 2. Paragraph 3 is further amended by designating the Director of the Governor's Manpower Office as chairperson of the MOIS Board.
- 3. There is created an Executive Committee of the MOIS Board consisting of the following members or their designees:
  - (a) Director, Governor's Manpower Office; chairperson
  - (b) Commissioner of Administration
  - (c) Commissioner of Personnel
  - (d) Two other members of the Board selected by the Board

The Executive Committee shall act as a screening committee concerning MOIS personnel and shall make its recommendation to the Board on all personnel questions; it shall further act on behalf of the Board when this Board is not convened.

Ha8518

This Order shall be effective on the date of signature.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this fifteenth day of August, 1975.

Wendell R. Anderson

Filed According to Law:

Joan Anderson Growe

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
AUG 1 8 1975
Form Anchord Showe
Secretary of State